

No. 12-72800

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

YESENIA MARISOL MALDONADO LOPEZ,
PETITIONER,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL,
RESPONDENT.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW
OF AN ORDER OF THE
BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS

**UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
CENTER FOR GENDER & REFUGEE STUDIES, EAST BAY
COMMUNITY LAW CENTER, EAST BAY SANCTUARY COVENANT,
FLORENCE PROJECT, PUBLIC COUNSEL, PUBLIC LAW CENTER,
IMMIGRATION EQUALITY, NATIONAL CENTER FOR LESBIAN
RIGHTS, HUMAN RIGHTS CENTER, INTERNATIONAL GAY AND
LESBIAN HUMAN RIGHTS COMMISSION INTERNATIONAL WOMEN'S
HUMAN RIGHTS CLINIC, AND MADRE**

KAREN MUSALO
Counsel of Record
LISA FRYDMAN
BLAINE BOOKEY
CENTER FOR GENDER & REFUGEE STUDIES
200 McAllister Street
San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 565-4877
(415) 581-8824
musalok@uchastings.edu

1. Pursuant to FED. R. APP. P. 29, the Center for Gender & Refugee Studies (CGRS), East Bay Community Law Center (EBCLC), East Bay Sanctuary Covenant (EBSC), Florence Project, Public Counsel, Public Law Center (PLC), Immigration Equality, National Center for Lesbian Rights (NCLR), Human Rights Center (HRC), International Gay and Lesbian Human Rights Commission (IGLHRC), International Women's Human Rights Clinic (IWHR), and MADRE, respectfully seek leave to file the accompanying *amici curiae* brief in support of the Petitioner in this matter.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	4
I. FORCED MARRIAGE IS DISTINCT FROM ARRANGED MARRIAGE.....	4
II. LESBIANS, LIKE MS. MALDONADO, ARE OFTEN SUBJECTED TO FORCED MARRIAGE ON ACCOUNT OF THEIR SEXUAL ORIENTATION AND/OR GENDER IDENTITY.....	8
ARGUMENT	11
I. THE BIA ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW AND FACT IN FINDING THAT THE HARM MS. MALDONADO SUFFERED DOES NOT CONSTITUTE PERSECUTION.....	11
A. The BIA Misunderstood and Misconstrued the Record When It Found that Ms. Maldonado’s Marriage was “Arranged” Rather than “Forced.”.....	12
B. The BIA Erred in Holding that the Rapes and Forced Marriage Ms. Maldonado Endured Do Not Constitute Persecution.	15
1. Rape rises to the level of persecution.	16
2. Forced marriage rises to the level of persecution.	17
C. The BIA Failed to Analyze Whether the Harms Ms. Maldonado Suffered Constitute Persecution from the Perspective of a Child.	24
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. Federal Cases

Matter of A-T-, 24 I. & N. Dec. 296 (BIA 2007), *vacated sub nom. Matter of A-T*, 24 I. & N. Dec. 617 (2008)21

Abbott v. Abbott, 560 U.S. 1, 130 S. Ct. 1983 (2010)23

Al-Ghorbani v. Holder, 585 F.3d 980 (6th Cir. 2009).....20

Ali v. Ashcroft, 394 F.3d 780 (9th Cir. 2005)16

Bi Xia Qu v. Holder, 618 F.3d 602 (6th Cir. 2010)18, 19

Boer-Sedano v. Gonzales, 418 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2005).....12

Delgado v. Holder, 648 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2011)23

Dent v. Holder, 627 F.3d 365 (9th Cir. 2010)12

Faruk v. Ashcroft, 378 F.3d 940 (9th Cir.2004)16

Fisher v. INS, 79 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 1996)15, 16

Gao v. Gonzales, 440 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2006) *cert. granted, judgment vacated sub nom. Keisler v. Hong Yin Gao*, 552 U.S. 801 (2007)19

Garcia-Martinez v. Ashcroft, 371 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2004).....16

Gomis v. Holder, 571 F.3d 353 (4th Cir. 2009).....20

Gonzales v. Thomas, 547 U.S. 183 (2006)19

Matter of H-A- (IJ Dec. April 25, 2011)22

Hernandez-Ortiz v. Gonzales, 496 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2007)25

INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca, 480 U.S. 421 (1987)18, 23

Jorge-Tzoc v. Gonzales, 435 F.3d 146 (2d Cir. 2006).....26

Matter of Kasinga, 21 I. & N. Dec. 357 (BIA 1996).....17, 21

Keisler v. Hong Yin Gao, 552 U.S. 801 (2007)19

Kholyavskiy v. Mukasey, 540 F.3d 555 (7th Cir. 2008).....26

Lazo-Majano v. INS, 813 F.2d 1432 (9th Cir. 1987), *overruled on other grounds by Fisher v. INS*, 79 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 1996).....16

Loving v. Virginia, 388 U.S. 1 (1967)20

Manani v. Filip, 552 F.3d 894 (8th Cir. 2009)20

Mendoza-Alvarez v. Holder, No. 08-74386, 2013 WL 1846616 (9th Cir. May 3, 2013).....12

Mendoza-Pablo v. Holder, 667 F.3d 1308 (9th Cir. 2012).....25

Mohammed v. Gonzales, 400 F.3d 785 (9th Cir. 2005).....16, 17

Negusie v. Holder, 555 U.S. 511 (2009).....23

Ngengwe v. Mukasey, 543 F.3d 1029 (8th Cir. 2008)19

Pan v. Gonzales, 445 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2006).....20

Pitcherskaia v. INS, 118 F.3d 641 (9th Cir. 1997)9

Uanreroro v. Gonzales, 443 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2006)20

Matter of X (BIA Dec. June 2009).....21

Matter of X (IJ Dec. 2010)22

U.S. Federal Statutes, Regulations and Rules

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42).....15, 23

8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3).....3

INA § 101(a)(42)15, 23

INA § 241(b)(3)3

8 C.F.R. § 1208.16(b)(1).....24

FED. R. APP. P. 29.....1

Other U.S. Materials

DEP'T OF STATE, GENDER GUIDELINES FOR OVERSEAS REFUGEE PROCESSING (2000).....21

International Protecting Girls by Preventing Child Marriage Act of 2011, S. 414, 112th Cong. (passed Senate without amendment, May 24, 2012)7

Memorandum from Jeff Weiss, U.S. Dep't of Justice, Guidelines for Children's Asylum Claims (Dec. 10, 1998) (1998 WL 34032561)25

Memorandum from Phyllis Coven, U.S. Dep't of Justice, Considerations For Asylum Officers Adjudicating Asylum Claims From Women (May 26, 1995) (published in 72 No. 22 Interpreter Releases 771(June 1995)).....21

U.S. CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION SERVS., ASYLUM OFFICER BASIC TRAINING COURSE: FEMALE ASYLUM APPLICATIONS AND GENDER-RELATED CLAIMS (2009)4, 16, 21

U.S. CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION SERVS., ASYLUM OFFICER BASIC TRAINING COURSE: GUIDELINES FOR CHILDREN'S ASYLUM CLAIMS (2009)24, 25

U.S. CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION SERVS., GUIDANCE FOR ADJUDICATING LESBIAN, GAY, BISEXUAL, TRANSGENDER, AND INTERSEX (LGBTI) REFUGEE AND ASYLUM CLAIMS (2011).....21

U.S. Dep't of Justice Asylum and Withholding Definitions, 65 Fed. Reg. 76588 (proposed Dec. 7, 2000).....17

U.S. DEP'T OF STATE FOREIGN AFFAIRS MANUAL VOL. 7, 7 FAM 1450 (2005).....4, 5

U.S. DEP'T OF STATE FOREIGN AFFAIRS MANUAL VOL. 7, 7 FAM 1740 (2005).....6

International Treaties

African Charter on the Rights and Welfare of the Child, *adopted* July 11, 1990, OAU Doc. CAB/LEG/24.9/49 (entered into force Nov. 29, 1999).....8

Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Discrimination against Women, *opened for signature* Mar. 1, 1980, 1249 U.N.T.S. 13 (entered into force Sept. 3, 1981).....5, 6, 7

Convention on the Rights of the Child, *adopted* Nov. 20, 1989, 1577 U.N.T.S. 3 (entered into force Sept. 2, 1990).....7

Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees, *opened for signature* July 28, 1951, 189 U.N.T.S. 137 (entered into force Apr. 22, 1954).....22

International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, *opened for signature* Dec. 19, 1966, 999 U.N.T.S. 171 (entered into force Mar. 23, 1976).....5

International Covenant on Economic Social and Cultural Rights, *opened for signature* Dec. 19, 1966, 993 U.N.T.S. 3 (entered into force Jan. 3, 1976).....5

Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees, *opened for signature* Jan. 31, 1967, 606 U.N.T.S. 267 (entered into force Oct. 4, 1967).....22

Supplementary Convention on the Abolition of Slavery, the Slave Trade, and Institutions and Practices Similar to Slavery, *opened for signature* Sept. 7, 1956, 18 U.S.T. 3201, 226 U.N.T.S. 3 (entered into force Apr. 30, 1957)6

Other International Materials

AUSTL. GOV'T: MIGRATION REVIEW TRIBUNAL – REFUGEE REVIEW TRIBUNAL, GENDER GUIDELINES (2012)23

Eur. Parl. Ass. Res. 1468 (2005) on Forced Marriages and Child Marriages (Oct. 5, 2005)8

IMMIGRATION AND REFUGEE BOARD OF CAN., GUIDELINE 4: WOMEN REFUGEE CLAIMANTS FEARING GENDER-RELATED PERSECUTION (1996)23

Prosecutor v. Sesay, Case No. SCSL-04-15-T, Judgment (Mar. 2, 2009).....6

SWEDISH MIGRATION BOARD, GENDER-BASED PERSECUTION: GUIDELINES FOR INVESTIGATION AND EVALUATION OF THE NEEDS OF WOMEN FOR PROTECTION (2001)23

U.K. HOME OFFICE, MULTI-AGENCY PRACTICE GUIDELINES: HANDLING CASES OF FORCED MARRIAGE (2009).....4, 10

U.K. IMMIGRATION APPELLATE AUTHORITY, ASYLUM GENDER GUIDELINES (2000).....23

U.N. Comm. on the Rights of the Child, *Concluding observations: El Salvador*, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/SLV/CO/3-4 (Feb. 17, 2010)7

U.N. High Comm’r for Refugees, *Guidelines on International Protection: Child Asylum Claims under Articles 1(A)2 and 1(F) of the 1951 Convention and/or 1967 Protocol relating to the Status of Refugees*, U.N. Doc. HCR/GIP/09/08 (Dec. 22, 2009).....25

U.N. High Comm’r for Refugees, *Guidelines on International Protection No. 1: Gender-Related Persecution within the context of Article 1A(2) of the 1951 Convention and/or its 1967 Protocol relating to the Status of Refugees*, U.N. Doc. HCR/GIP/02/01 (May 7, 2002)17

U.N. High Comm’r for Refugees, *Guidelines on International Protection No. 9: Claims to Refugee Status based on Sexual Orientation and/or Gender Identity within the context of Article 1A(2) of the 1951 Convention and/or its 1967 Protocol relating to the Status of Refugees*, U.N. Doc. HCR/GIP/12/09 (Oct. 23, 2012)8, 9, 10

U.N. Human Rights Council, *Discriminatory Laws and Practices and Acts of Violence Against Individuals Based on Their Sexual Orientation and Gender Identity*: Rep. of the U.N. High Comm’r for Human Rights, U.N. Doc. A/HRC/19/41 (2011).....10

Universal Declaration of Human Rights, G.A. Res. 217 (III) A, U.N. Doc. A/RES/217(III) (Dec. 10, 1948)5

Foreign Statutory Materials

Código de Familia [Family Code], Decreto [Decree] No. 677 (1993) (El Sal.)	7, 13, 14
Código Penal [Penal Code], Decreto [Decree] No. 270 (1973) (El Sal.)	14
Código Penal [Penal Code], <i>as amended</i> , Decreto [Decree] No. 1030 (2012) (El Sal.)	14, 15
Ley Contra Violencia Intrafamiliar [Law Against Intrafamilial Violence or LVI], <i>as amended</i> , Decreto [Decree] No. 902 (1996) (El Sal.).....	14, 15
Ley Especial Integral para una Vida Libre de Violencia para las Mujeres [Special Integral Law for a Life Free of Violence for Women], Decreto [Decree] No. 520 (2011) (El Sal.)	15

Foreign Precedents

Conseil du Contentieux des Etranger [Council for Alien Law Litigation], April 29, 2011, Nr. 60.622 (Belg.)	22
Cour nationale du droit d’asile [CNDA] [National Asylum Court], Apr. 23, 2008, Miss N., No. 574495 (Fr.).....	22
Entscheidungen und Mitteilungen der ARK [EMARK] [Swiss Asylum Appeal Commission] 96/16 (Switz.)	23
Nejvyšší správní soud [NSS] [Supreme Administrative Court] R.S. proti Ministerstvu vnitra [R.S. v. Ministry of Interior], Jan. 25, 2011, 6 Azs 36/2010-274 (Czech Rep.);.....	22
<i>NS (Social Group-Women-Forced Marriage) Afg. v. Sec’y of State for the Home Dep’t</i> , CG [2004] UKIAT 00328 (U.K.)	23
Tribunal Supremo [Supreme Court], May 11, 2009, No. 3155/2006 (Sp.).....	23
V/96/04445 [1996] R.R.T.A. 2166 (Austl.).....	22
Verwaltungsgericht Stuttgart [VG Stuttgart] [Stuttgart Administrative Court] Mar. 14, 2011, A 11 K 553/10 (Ger.)	23

Vidhani v. Canada (Minister of Citizenship and Immigration) (T.D.), [1995]
3 F.C. 60 (Can.).....22

Miscellaneous

Debra Rose Wilson, *Health Consequences of Childhood Sexual Abuse*, 46
PERSP. IN PSYCHIATRIC CARE 56 (2010)6, 7

Kim Thuy Seelinger, *Forced Marriage and Asylum: Perceiving the Invisible
Harm*, 42 COLUM. HUM. RTS. L. REV. 55 (2010).....5, 6

Michelle J. Anderson, *Diminishing the Legal Impact of Negative Social
Attitudes Toward Acquaintance Rape Victims*, 13 NEW CRIM. L. REV. 644
(2010)15

Pan Am. Health Org., “Cures” for an Illness that Does Not Exist: Purported
Therapies Aimed at Changing Sexual Orientation Lack Medical
Justification and Are Ethically Unacceptable (May 17, 2012).....9

Vivian E. Hamilton, *The Age of Marital Capacity: Reconsidering Civil
Recognition of Adolescent Marriage*, 92 B.U. L. REV. 1817 (2012).....8
